TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Second Amendment to Trademark Mortgage and Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wrought Washer Mfg., Inc.		11/27/2012	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	20800 Swenson Dr # 350
City:	Waukesha
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53186
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2979626	MCX
Registration Number:	2259034	W3
Registration Number:	2275616	ws
Registration Number:	2117990	MC2
Registration Number:	2117989	MC
Registration Number:	1699702	W
Registration Number:	1189102	MC
Registration Number:	0630741	MIL-CARB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142235000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: clerario@whdlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher Lerario

Address Line 1: 555 East Wells Street Suite 1900

TRADEMARK REEL: 004948 FRAME: 0341 7979626

CH \$215.00

900245042

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BK OF AMER-06039-0005,SP			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher Lerario			
Signature:	/Christopher Lerario/			
Date:	01/24/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Second Amendment to Trademark Mortgage and Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Second Amendment to Trademark Mortgage and Security Agreement#page2.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004948 FRAME: 0342

SECOND AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Wrought Washer Mfg., Inc. (the "Mortgagor") and Bank of America, N.A., successor in interest to Fleet Capital Corporation (the "Mortgagee"), entered into a Trademark Mortgage and Security Agreement dated February 6, 1986, which Mortgage was recorded on March 17, 1986 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 0520, Frames 414-416, inclusive, as amended by First Amendment to Trademark Mortgage and Security Agreement dated January 24, 1997, which First Amendment was recorded on February 18, 1997 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1555, Frame 0310 (as amended, the "Mortgage"); and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks and trademark applications set forth on the Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgagee intend that the Mortgage encumber all United State trademarks and trademark applications owned by Mortgagor to secure all present and future obligations of Mortgagor to Mortgagee.

NOW, THEREFORE, Mortgagor and Mortgagee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Schedule I to the Mortgage is hereby deleted and replaced with Schedule I hereto.
- The term "Loan Agreement" as it is used in the Mortgage shall mean the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement between Mortgagee and Mortgagor dated December 30, 1996, as amended by Second Consolidated Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated the date hereof, and as it may be further amended or replaced from time to time.
 - 3. The Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect as amended hereby.

Dated the 27 day of November, 2012.

Bank of America, N.A.

By:

Brian Conole, Senior Vice President

Wrought Washer Mfg., Inc.

By: Paul J. Schulz, President

EXHIBIT A

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date	<u>Status</u>
MCX	2979626	July 26, 2005	Registered
W3	2259034	July 6, 1999	Registered
WS	2275616	September 7, 1999	Registered
MC2	2117990	December 2, 1997	Registered
MC	2117989	December 2, 1997	Registered
W	1699702	July 7, 1992	Registered
MC	1189102	February 9, 1982	Registered
MIL-CARB	630741	July 17, 1956	Registered

WHD/9066473.1

RECORDED: 01/24/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 004948 FRAME: 0344